
No. 19-35565

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOLANY PADILLA, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF FOR APELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director
SARAH S. WILSON
Assistant United States Attorney
LAUREN C. BINGHAM
Senior Litigation Counsel
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
202-616-4458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
a. The Detention and Removal of Aliens Apprehended Shortly After Illegally Entering the United States.	5
b. Detention and Removal of Aliens Arrested Inside the United States.....	8
c. The BIA’s Decisions in <i>Matter of X-K-</i> and <i>Matter of M-S-</i>	8
II. Procedural History.....	13
a. Plaintiffs’ Initial Complaints.....	13
b. Class Certification.	14
c. The Initial Preliminary Injunction Order.	15
d. The Modified Preliminary Injunction.	17
e. Motion to Stay the Injunction.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. Section 1252(f)(1) Bars the Injunction.....	22
II. Plaintiffs Lack a Due Process Right to a Bond Hearing After Seven Days of Detention Pursuant to Section 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	29

a. The Supreme Court, as well as this Court, Has Repeatedly Affirmed the Government’s Authority to Detain Aliens Without Bond Hearings During Removal Proceedings.	31
b. Plaintiffs Lack a Sufficient Interest in Release During Removal Proceedings to Support a Due Process Claim for Bond Hearings After Only Seven Days.	34
c. The Availability of Parole and Individual Habeas Petitions Reinforces the Facial Constitutionality of Section 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).	39
III. The Remaining Procedural Requirements Imposed by the Injunction Are Unfounded.....	42
IV. The Balance of Harms Does not Support Entry of a Nationwide Preliminary Injunction.	50
CONCLUSION.....	55
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzger</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Alvarez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>Baliza v. I.N.S.</i> , 709 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1983)	48
<i>Banda v. McAleenan</i> , No. C18-1841JLR, 2019 WL 2473815 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2019).....	42
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1995)	20, 32, 35
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	31, 44
<i>Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	34
<i>Chmakov v. Blackman</i> , 266 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Clark v. Smith</i> , 967 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1992)	54

Clark v. Suarez Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....6

Commerce-Pac., Inc. v. United States,
289 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1960)24

Crater v. Galaza,
491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)27

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 3, *passim*

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....25

Dusenbery v. United States,
534 U.S. 161 (2002).....43

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.,
446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)21

Hamama v. Adducci,
912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018) 24, 27, 28

Hing Sum v. Holder,
602 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)50

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....27

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) 21, 54

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....10

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	2, <u><i>passim</i></u>
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	39
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	35, 51
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	35, 37
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	35, 36
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	39
<i>Liu v. INS</i> , 293 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	21, 50
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	30, 43, 44
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)	49
<i>Matter of Chirinos</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 276 (BIA 1977).....	48

Matter of Guerra,
 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)50

Matter of M-G-G-,
 27 I. & N. Dec. 469 (A.G. 2018)10

Matter of M-G-G-,
 27 I. & N. Dec. 475 (A.G. 2018)10

Matter of M-S-,
 27 I. & N. Dec. 476 (A.G. 2018)10

Matter of M-S-,
 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019) 6, *passim*

Matter of X-K-,
 23 I. & N. Dec. 731 (BIA 2005) 8, *passim*

Mayer v. City of Chicago,
 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....48

Medina v. California,
 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....44

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....37

Pena v. Lynch,
 815 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2016)37

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 19, 22

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 31, 44

<i>Rodriguez v. Marin</i> , 909 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, <u><i>passim</i></u>
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 20, 32, 35, 45
<i>Rossi v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 89 (1933).....	34
<i>Saidane v. I.N.S.</i> , 129 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 1997)	48
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	28
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	3, 35, 44
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	35
<i>United States v. Carrillo</i> , 902 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>United States v. Hir</i> , 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)	46, 47

United States v. Martir,
782 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1986)49

United States v. Raya-Vaca,
771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014) 36, 37, 38

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 20, 29, 30

United States v. Stone,
608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010)46

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
494 U.S. 259 (1990).....36

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896).....31

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 20, *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 2516

6 U.S.C. § 552(d)6

8 U.S.C. § 11015

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C)7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 1, 8, 12, 33, 39, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	1, <u><i>passim</i></u>
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	6, <u><i>passim</i></u>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	9, <u><i>passim</i></u>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	3, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	1, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(C)	49
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(B)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	4, <u><i>passim</i></u>
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(3).....	46, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	7
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(1)-(4).....	41
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(3)(i).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d)	50
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(e).....	8

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1).....8, 9

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1).....8

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)4

Fed. R. App. P. 2758
